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English

introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, 
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

general description (Fig. 1)
A 2D Contour Tracking beard trimming comb
B Trimming attachment
C Hair length selector
D Release button
E On/off slide
F Socket for appliance plug
G Cleaning brush
H Barber’s comb
I Charging light
J Adapter
K Appliance plug
L Nose/ear/eyebrow attachment
M Charging stand with storage facility
N Precision attachment (HQG267/QG3040 only) 

important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
 - Make sure the adapter does not get wet.

Warning
 - Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance 

corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 
connect the appliance.

 - The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut 
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as 
this causes a hazardous situation.

 - This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.

 - Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.

Caution
 - Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other 

liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.
 - Use, charge and store the appliance at a temperature 

between 15°C and 35°C.
 - Only use the adapter supplied. 
 - Do not use a damaged adapter.
 - If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced 

with one of the original type in order to avoid a 
hazard.

 - Do not use the appliance if one of the attachments 
or combs is damaged or broken, as this may cause 
injury.

 - This appliance is only intended for trimming the 
human beard, moustache, sideburns, nose hair, 
ear hair and eyebrows. Do not use it for another 
purpose.

 - Never try to trim your eyelashes.
 - If the appliance is subjected to a major change in 

temperature, pressure or humidity, let the appliance 
acclimatise for 30 minutes before you use it.

Compliance with standards
 - This Philips appliance complies with all standards 

regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this 
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on 
scientific evidence available today.
Preparing for use
Charging

Charge the appliance for at least 10 hours before you use 
it for the first time and after a long period of disuse.
When the appliance is fully charged, it has a cordless 
operating time of up to 35 minutes.
Do not charge the appliance for more than 24 hours.

Note: The appliance is not suitable for mains operation.
You can charge the appliance in 2 different ways:

Charging in the charging stand

 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off.

 2  Insert the pin of the appliance plug into the opening 
in the bottom of the stand (1) and push the plug 
sideways to lock it into place (2) (Fig. 2).

 3  Place the appliance in the charging stand on the 
appliance plug (Fig. 3).

 4  Put the adapter in the wall socket.
 , The charging light goes on. The light stays on 

as long as the appliance is connected to the 
mains (Fig. 4).
Charging outside the charging stand

 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off.
 2  Insert the appliance plug into the socket of the 

appliance (Fig. 5).
 3  Put the adapter in the wall socket.
 , The charging light goes on. The light stays on 

as long as the appliance is connected to the 
mains (Fig. 4).
Optimising the lifetime of the rechargeable 
battery

 - Do not leave the appliance plugged into the wall 
socket for more than 24 hours.

 - Discharge the battery completely twice a year 
by letting the motor run until it stops. Then fully 
recharge the battery.
Using the appliance

Note: Always comb the hair with a fine comb in the hair 
growth direction before you start trimming.Make sure that 
the hair is dry and clean.

Beard trimming with comb

 1  Put the beard trimming comb on the trimming 
attachment and push it home (‘click’) (Fig. 6).

 2  Press the hair length selector and slide it to the 
desired setting. See the table below (Fig. 7).

The selected setting appears in the window to the left of 
the hair length selector.
 - When you trim for the first time, start at the highest 

setting (9) to familiarise yourself with the appliance.
 - To create a ‘stubble look’, trim with the beard 

trimming comb set to hair length setting 1. 

settings of the beard trimming comb

Setting Hair length after trimming

1 2mm

2 4mm

3 6mm

4 8mm

5 10mm

6 12mm

7 14mm

8 16mm

9 18mm

 3  To trim most effectively, move the appliance against 
the hair growth direction (Fig. 8).

Do not move the appliance too fast. Make smooth and 
gentle movements and make sure the surface of the 
comb always stays in contact with the skin. 
If a lot of hair has accumulated in the comb, remove the 
comb from the appliance and blow and/or shake the hair 
out of it. 

Note: You have to set the hair length selector to the 
desired setting again after you have removed the comb.

Beard trimming without comb
Trimming without the comb results in a very short 
stubble beard. 

 1  Press and slide the hair length selector upwards (1) 
and pull the beard trimming comb off the appliance 
(2) (Fig. 9).

Note: Never pull at the flexible top of the comb. Always pull 

at the bottom part.
 2  Make well-controlled movements and touch your 

beard only lightly with the trimming attachment. 
Using the precision attachment (hQg267/
Qg3040 only).

You can use the precision attachment to define the 
contours of your beard, moustache and sideburns.

 1  Press and slide the hair length selector upwards 
(1) and pull the beard trimming comb off the 
appliance (2) (Fig. 9).

Note: Never pull at the flexible top of the comb. Always pull 
at the bottom part.
 2  Press the release button (1) and pull the trimming 

attachment off the appliance (2) (Fig. 10).
 3  Put the precision attachment on the 

appliance (Fig. 11).
 4  Hold the appliance upright when you use the 

precision attachment (Fig. 12).
grooming nose hair, ear hair and eyebrows

 1  Press and slide the hair length selector upwards (1) 
and pull the beard trimming comb off the appliance 
(2) (Fig. 9).

Note: Never pull at the flexible top of the comb. Always pull 
at the bottom part.
 2  Press the release button (1) and pull the trimming 

attachment off the appliance (2) (Fig. 10).
 3  Put the nose/ear/eyebrow attachment on the 

appliance (‘click’) (Fig. 13).
Trimming nose hair 

 1  Make sure your nostrils are clean.
 2  Switch on the appliance and insert the tip of the 

trimmer into one of your nostrils (Fig. 14).
Do not insert the tip more than 0.5cm into your nostril. 
 3  Slowly move the tip in and out while turning it 

round at the same time to remove unwanted hair.
To reduce the tickling effect, make sure that you press the 
side of the tip firmly against the skin.

Trimming ear hair
 1  Clean the outer ear channel. Make sure it is free 

from wax.
 2  Switch on the appliance and move the tip softly 

round the ear to remove hairs that stick out 
beyond the rim of the ear (Fig. 15).

 3  Carefully insert the tip into the outer ear 
channel (Fig. 16).

Do not insert the tip more than 0.5cm into the ear 
channel as this could damage the eardrum.

Trimming eyebrows
Use the tip to cut individual eyebrow hairs.

Do not use the appliance to define or trim the entire 
eyebrow. 
 1  Place the tip of the attachment on the upper edge 

of the eyebrow.
 2  Move the tip of the attachment along the edge of 

the eyebrow from the base of the nose towards the 
outer tip of the eyebrow (Fig. 17).
Cleaning

Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or 
aggressive liquids such as alcohol, petrol or acetone to 
clean the appliance. 

Note: The appliance does not need any lubrication.
Clean the appliance every time you have used it.

 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off and 
disconnected from the mains.

 2  Remove any comb and/or attachment from the 
appliance.

 3  Blow and/or shake out any hair that has 
accumulated in the attachment and/or comb.

 4  Clean the outside and inside of the attachment 
with the brush cleaning brush (Fig. 18).
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 5  Clean the adapter and the appliance with the 
cleaning brush or a dry cloth. 

Do not use water or a moist cloth to clean the adapter 
and the appliance.

storage
 - Store the appliance and its accessories in the 

charging stand to prevent damage (Fig. 19).
Replacement

If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with 
one of the original type in order to avoid a hazard.
Only replace a damaged or worn attachment or comb 
with an original Philips replacement attachment or comb.
Philips replacement attachments, combs and adapters are 
available from your Philips dealer and authorised Philips 
service centres.
If you have any difficulties obtaining an adapter or 
replacement attachments and combs for the appliance, 
contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your 
country (you find its phone number in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet).

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 

household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 20).

 - The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances 
that may pollute the environment. Always remove 
the battery before you discard and hand in the 
appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of 
the battery at an official collection point for batteries. 
If you have trouble removing the battery, you can 
also take the appliance to a Philips service centre. 
The staff of this centre will remove the battery for 
you and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe 
way (Fig. 21).

Removing the rechargeable battery
Only remove the rechargeable battery when it 
is completely empty.
 1  Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let 

the appliance run until the motor stops.
 2  Remove any comb and/or attachment from the 

appliance.
 3  Insert a screwdriver in the groove next to the shaft 

at the top of the appliance.Turn the screwdriver to 
separate the two housing halves (Fig. 22).

 4  Lift the battery out of the housing with a 
screwdriver. Twist the connecting wires until they 
break (Fig. 23).

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after 
you have removed the battery.

guarantee & service
If you need service or information or if you have a 
problem, please visit the Philips website at www.philips.
com or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre 
in your country (you find its phone number in the 
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer 
Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips 
dealer.
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FRançais

introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers 
Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de l’assistance Philips, 
enregistrez votre produit sur le site à l’adresse suivante : 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Description générale (fig. 1)
A Sabot pour barbe avec système Contour Tracking 2D
B Accessoire de coupe
C Sélecteur de hauteur de coupe
D Bouton de déverrouillage
E Bouton marche/arrêt
F Prise pour la fiche de l’appareil
G Brosse de nettoyage
H Peigne
I Voyant de charge
J Adaptateur
K Fiche de l’appareil
L Accessoire de coupe pour le nez, les oreilles, les 

sourcils
M Base de recharge et de rangement
N Accessoire de précision (HQG267/QG3040 

uniquement) 
important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
 - Veillez à ce que l’adaptateur ne soit pas en contact 

avec de l’eau.

avertissement
 - Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension 

indiquée sur l’appareil correspond à la tension 
secteur locale.

 - L’adaptateur contient un transformateur. Afin d’éviter 
tout accident, n’essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de 
l’adaptateur.

 - Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par 
des personnes (notamment des enfants) dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles 
sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant 
d’expérience ou de connaissances, à moins que 
celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou qu’elles n’aient 
reçu des instructions quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil 
par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

 - Veillez à ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil.

attention
 - Ne plongez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau, ni dans 

d’autres liquides et ne le rincez pas non plus.
 - Utilisez, rechargez et conservez l’appareil à une 

température comprise entre 15 °C et 35 °C.
 - Utilisez exclusivement l’adaptateur fourni. 
 - N’utilisez pas l’adaptateur s’il est endommagé.
 - Si l’adaptateur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours 

par un adaptateur de même type pour éviter tout 
accident.

 - Afin d’éviter tout accident, n’utilisez pas l’appareil si 
l’un des accessoires ou des sabots est endommagé 
ou cassé.

 - L’appareil a été exclusivement conçu pour tailler la 
barbe, la moustache, les pattes, les poils du nez et des 
oreilles et les sourcils. Ne l’utilisez jamais à d’autres 
fins.

 - N’essayez jamais de couper vos cils avec cet appareil.
 - Si l’appareil devait être soumis à une forte variation 

de température, de pression ou d’humidité, laissez-le 
s’acclimater pendant 30 minutes avant de l’utiliser.

Conformité aux normes
 - Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les 

normes relatives aux champs électromagnétiques 
(CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur 
la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il 
est manipulé correctement et conformément aux 
instructions de ce mode d’emploi.
avant l’utilisation
Charge

Chargez l’appareil pendant au moins 10 heures avant la 
première utilisation ou après une période prolongée de 
non-utilisation.
Une fois chargé, l’appareil dispose d’une autonomie sans 
fil de 35 minutes environ.
Ne chargez jamais l’appareil pendant plus de 24 heures.

Remarque : Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour un 
fonctionnement sur secteur.
Vous pouvez charger l’appareil de deux manières :

Charge sur la base de recharge
 1  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint.
 2  Insérez l’embout de la fiche de l’appareil dans 

l’orifice situé en bas de la base (1) et enfoncez la 
fiche pour l’enclencher (2) (fig. 2).

 3  Placez l’appareil sur base de recharge, sur la fiche 
de l’appareil (fig. 3).

 4  Branchez l’adaptateur sur la prise secteur.
 , Le voyant de charge s’allume et reste allumé tant 

que l’appareil est branché sur le secteur (fig. 4).
Charge sans la base de recharge

 1  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint.
 2  Insérez la fiche de l’appareil dans 

l’adaptateur (fig. 5).
 3  Branchez l’adaptateur sur la prise secteur.
 , Le voyant de charge s’allume et reste allumé tant 

que l’appareil est branché sur le secteur (fig. 4).
Optimisation de la durée de vie de la 
batterie rechargeable

 - Ne laissez pas l’appareil branché sur secteur pendant 
plus de 24 heures.

 - Déchargez complètement la batterie deux fois par 
an en laissant l’appareil fonctionner jusqu’à l’arrêt du 
moteur. Ensuite, rechargez complètement la batterie.
Utilisation de l’appareil

Remarque : Peignez toujours les poils avec un peigne fin 
dans le sens de la pousse avant de les tailler.Les poils 
doivent être secs et propres.

Taille de la barbe avec le sabot

 1  Placez le sabot pour barbe sur l’accessoire de 
coupe et appuyez jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche 
(clic) (fig. 6).

 2  Appuyez sur le sélecteur de hauteur de coupe 
et faites-le glisser sur la position souhaitée. Voir 
tableau ci-dessous (fig. 7).

La position souhaitée apparaît dans la fenêtre située à 
gauche du sélecteur de hauteur de coupe.
 - Si vous utilisez l’appareil pour la première fois, 

commencez par sélectionner le réglage maximum (9) 
pour vous faire la main.

 - Pour obtenir un effet « barbe de plusieurs jours », 
utilisez la tondeuse avec le sabot pour barbe réglé 
sur la position 1. 

Réglages du sabot pour barbe

Réglage Longueur obtenue

1 2 mm

2 4 mm

3 6 mm

4 8 mm

5 10 mm

6 12 mm

7 14 mm

8 16 mm

9 18 mm

 3  Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, déplacez 
l’appareil dans le sens inverse de la pousse des 
poils (fig. 8).

N’effectuez pas de mouvements rapides, mais des 
mouvements uniformes et tout en douceur. Assurez-vous 
que la surface du sabot reste toujours en contact avec la 
peau. 
Si des poils se sont accumulés dans le sabot, retirez-le et 
enlevez les poils en soufflant et/ou en le secouant. 

Remarque : Après avoir retiré le sabot, vous devez à nouveau 
régler le sélecteur de hauteur de coupe sur la position 

souhaitée.
Taille de la barbe sans sabot

Si vous utilisez l’appareil sans sabot, la barbe sera très 
courte. 

 1  Appuyez sur le sélecteur de hauteur de coupe et 
faites-le glisser vers le haut (1) puis retirez le sabot 
pour barbe de l’appareil (2) (fig. 9).

Remarque : Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible 
du sabot. Tirez toujours sur la partie inférieure.
 2  Effectuez des mouvements précis et touchez 

légèrement les poils avec l’accessoire de coupe. 
Utilisation de l’accessoire de précision 
(hQg267/Qg3040 uniquement).

L’accessoire de précision permet de dessiner les contours 
de votre barbe, de votre moustache et de vos pattes.

 1  Appuyez sur le sélecteur de hauteur de coupe et 
faites-le glisser vers le haut (1) puis retirez le sabot 
pour barbe de l’appareil (2) (fig. 9).

Remarque : Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible 
du sabot. Tirez toujours sur la partie inférieure.
 2  Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage 

(1), puis retirez l’accessoire de coupe (2) de 
l’appareil (fig. 10).

 3  Fixez l’accessoire de précision sur l’appareil (fig. 11).
 4  Lorsque vous utilisez l’accessoire de précision, 

tenez l’appareil en position verticale (fig. 12).
Coupe des poils du nez, des oreilles et des 
sourcils

 1  Appuyez sur le sélecteur de hauteur de coupe et 
faites-le glisser vers le haut (1) puis retirez le sabot 
pour barbe de l’appareil (2) (fig. 9).

Remarque : Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible 
du sabot. Tirez toujours sur la partie inférieure.
 2  Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage 

(1), puis retirez l’accessoire de coupe (2) de 
l’appareil (fig. 10).

 3  Fixez l’accessoire de coupe pour le nez, les oreilles 
et les sourcils sur l’appareil (clic) (fig. 13).
Coupe des poils du nez 

 1  Les narines doivent être propres.
 2  Mettez l’appareil en marche et introduisez le bout 

du mini rasoir dans l’une des narines (fig. 14).
N’introduisez pas le bout de l’accessoire sur plus de 
0,5 cm dans les narines. 
 3  Effectuez des mouvements lents vers l’intérieur 

et l’extérieur en faisant pivoter l’accessoire pour 
couper les poils.

Pour réduire la sensation de chatouillement, exercez une 
pression ferme de la pointe contre la peau.

Coupe des poils des oreilles
 1  Nettoyez-vous correctement les oreilles.
 2  Mettez l’appareil en marche et déplacez lentement 

le bout de l’accessoire autour de l’oreille pour 
couper les poils (fig. 15).

 3  Introduisez le bout de l’accessoire dans l’oreille 
avec précaution (fig. 16).

Attention : n’introduisez pas le bout de l’accessoire sur 
plus de 0,5 cm dans l’oreille pour ne pas endommager 
le tympan.

Coupe des sourcils
Utilisez le bout de l’accessoire pour couper les poils 
rebelles.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil pour raser ou faire le contour 
des sourcils. 
 1  Positionnez le bout de l’accessoire au-dessus du 

sourcil.
 2  Déplacez le bout de l’accessoire le long du sourcil à 

partir de la base du nez jusqu’à l’extrémité externe 
du sourcil (fig. 17).
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nettoyage
N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, de produits 
abrasifs ou de détergents agressifs tels que de l’alcool, 
de l’essence ou de l’acétone pour nettoyer l’appareil. 

Remarque : L’appareil n’a pas besoin d’être lubrifié.
Nettoyez l’appareil après chaque utilisation.

 1  Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint et débranché.
 2  Retirez le sabot et tout autre accessoire.
 3  Enlevez les poils accumulés dans l’accessoire et/ou 

le sabot en les secouant ou en soufflant.
 4  Nettoyez l’intérieur et l’extérieur de l’accessoire à 

l’aide de la brosse de nettoyage (fig. 18).
 5  Nettoyez l’adaptateur et l’appareil à l’aide de la 

brosse de nettoyage ou d’un chiffon sec. 
Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil ou l’adaptateur à l’eau ou 
avec un chiffon humide.

Rangement
 - Pour éviter tout dommage, rangez l’appareil et les 

accessoires dans la base de recharge (fig. 19).
Remplacement

Si l’adaptateur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par 
un adaptateur de même type pour éviter tout accident.
Remplacez toujours un accessoire ou un sabot 
endommagé ou usé par un accessoire ou un sabot Philips 
d’origine.
Vous trouverez ces pièces Philips chez un revendeur ou 
un Centre Service Philips agréé.
En cas de difficulté pour obtenir un adaptateur ou un 
accessoire ou sabot de rechange pour cet appareil, 
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre 
pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le 
dépliant de garantie internationale).

Environnement
 - Lorsqu’il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l’appareil 

avec les ordures ménagères, mais déposez-le à 
un endroit assigné à cet effet, où il pourra être 
recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la protection de 
l’environnement (fig. 20).

 - La batterie rechargeable intégrée contient des 
substances qui peuvent nuire à l’environnement. 
Veillez à toujours retirer la batterie avant de mettre 
l’appareil au rebut ou de le déposer à un endroit 
assigné à cet effet. Déposez la batterie usagée à 
un endroit assigné à cet effet. Si vous n’arrivez 
pas à retirer la batterie, vous pouvez apporter 
l’appareil dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips qui 
prendra toute l’opération en charge pour préserver 
l’environnement (fig. 21).

Retrait de la batterie rechargeable
Retirez la batterie lorsqu’elle est complètement 
déchargée.
 1  Débranchez l’appareil de la prise secteur et laissez-

le fonctionner jusqu’à l’arrêt complet du moteur.
 2  Retirez le sabot et tout autre accessoire.
 3  Insérez un tournevis dans la gorge située près 

de l’axe en haut de l’appareil et faites-le tourner 
pour séparer les deux parties du boîtier de 
l’appareil (fig. 22).

 4  Retirez la batterie à l’aide d’un tournevis. Tordez les 
fils de connexion jusqu’à ce qu’ils cassent (fig. 23).

Ne branchez pas l’appareil sur le secteur après avoir 
retiré la batterie.

garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations 
supplémentaires ou faire réparer l’appareil, ou si vous 
rencontrez un problème, rendez-vous sur le site Web 
de Philips à l’adresse www.philips.com ou contactez le 
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (vous 
trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur 
le dépliant de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe pas 
de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, 
renseignez-vous auprès de votre revendeur Philips local.
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